

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
BOSTON DIVISION**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS,)	
INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.
)	1:14-cv-14176-ADB
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF)	
HARVARD COLLEGE (HARVARD)	
CORPORATION),)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
THE CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AND
REASON FOUNDATION IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Peter Antonelli, Esq.
Douglass C. Lawrence, Esq.
Curran Antonelli LLP
22 Boston Wharf Rd., 7th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
pantonelli@curranantonelli.com
dlawrence@curranantonelli.com

John J. Park, Jr. Esq.
Strickland Brockington Lewis LLP
1170 Peachtree St., Ste. 2200
Atlanta, GA 30309
jjp@sblaw.net
(*pro hac vice* admission pending)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Harvard admissions process discriminates against Asian-American applicants and extends preferential treatment to African-American and Hispanic applicants.....	5
A. Harvard penalizes Asian-American applicants.....	6
B. Harvard employs significant preferences in favor of African American and Hispanic applicants.....	12
C. For the post-2016 admission cycles, Harvard set a floor for African-American admissions.....	14
II. Harvard’s plea for deference and its invocation of diversity as an explanation should be rigorously examined.....	15
III. Harvard’s admissions program is not narrowly tailored because it unduly harms Asian-American applicants.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	15
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	1
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 4, 5, 17
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	passim
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	1, 4, 5, 15
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	5, 15, 19
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	1
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	1
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	4, 17
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	1
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Althea Nagai, <i>Too Many Asians: Affirmative Discrimination in Elite College Admissions</i> 13 (Center for Equal Opportunity 2018)	12
---	----

Harvard Investigates Harvard: “Does the Admissions Process Disadvantage Asians?” (Center for Equal Opportunity, 2018)..... passim

Richard Sander & Stuart Taylor Jr., *Mismatch: How Affirmative Action Hurts Students It’s Intended to Help, and Why Universities Won’t Admit It* (Basic Books 2012).....18
